

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

TECNOCAP, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,
ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO

Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2996

(202) 273-4231

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Deputy General Counsel

MEREDITH JASON

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact	5
A. Background; the Union (known as the GMP) represents Tecnocap’s production and maintenance employees; another Union (the IAM) represents die setters and other skilled workers who service Tecnocap’s equipment.....	5
B. Tecnocap unilaterally assigns IAM die setters to perform production work during GMP lunches and break periods, but ceases the practice after the GMP arranges for GMP unit employees to provide lunchtime and breaktime coverage	6
C. Tecnocap attempts to make IAM-represented die setters members of the GMP bargaining unit; it proposes reorganizing the unit into three new classifications and placing die setters in the third classification (Operator III); the Union agrees to the new classifications but does not agree to designate die setters as Operator IIIs.....	7
D. Tecnocap declares impasse because the Union will not include IAM-represented die setters in the GMP Operator III classification; the Union asserts it has no obligation to bargain over the expansion of the GMP unit to include die setters and their work.....	9
E. Tecnocap tells employees that the parties are at an impasse in bargaining and unilaterally implements the new classifications	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
F. Tecnocap announces that “GMP Union members” will be locked out of their jobs until the parties reach agreement, but tells non-union-members they can work during the lockout and directs them to contact human resources	11
G. Tecnocap negotiates directly with the GMP bargaining-unit employees who resigned from the Union and hires them as at-will employees to work during the lockout; the parties reach a new collective-bargaining agreement and the lockout ends	13
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	15
Standard of review	17
Argument Summary	17
Argument.....	21
I. The Court should uphold the Board’s findings that Tecnocap breached its statutory duty to bargain and violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by engaging in an unlawful course of conduct	21
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Tecnocap unlawfully implemented aspects of a contract offer in the absence of a good-faith impasse, and locked out employees in support of a demand to change the scope of the bargaining unit	22
1. An employer cannot lawfully insist on changing the scope of an established bargaining unit; nor can it make such a change the condition of agreement on mandatory bargaining subjects or lock out employees to compel acceptance of a unit-scope change	22
2. Tecnocap unlawfully implemented part of its “last, best, and final” contract offer in the absence of a good-faith impasse over mandatory bargaining subjects	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
3. Tecnocap unlawfully locked out union members with the goal of compelling acquiescence to a change in the scope of the bargaining unit	28
4. Tecnocap errs in asserting that the Union agreed to expand the bargaining unit	31
B. The Court should summarily enforce the portions of the Board’s Order corresponding to its finding that Tecnocap violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by dealing directly with employees about their terms and conditions of employment	33
II. The Court should uphold the Board’s findings that Tecnocap violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling employees that only union members would be locked out, and violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by selectively locking out union members	36
A. Tecnocap violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by announcing a selective lockout of Union members and impliedly soliciting employees to resign their Union membership	37
1. It is unlawful for an employer to condition employees’ continued employment on abandonment of their Union membership	37
2. Tecnocap unlawfully pressured Union members to resign their Union membership by telling them that their jobs were in peril, and that only non-union-members could hope to keep their jobs for the duration of the lockout	39
3. Tecnocap’s claims that it acted lawfully are meritless	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
B. The Court should summarily enforce the portions of the Board's Order corresponding to its finding that Tecnocap violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by selectively locking out union members.....	44
III. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Tecnocap's belated and meritless arguments that it should not have to remedy its unfair labor practices.....	47
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	17
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	24
<i>Alton H. Piester, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>American Federation of Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	23
<i>AMF Bowling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 63 F.3d 1293 (4th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>AMF Bowling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1992)	23, 24
<i>Amglo Kemlite Laboratories, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Consol. Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001)	38, 39
<i>Daniel Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 341 F.2d 805 (4th Cir.1965)	39
<i>El Paso Electric Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 544 (2010)	34
<i>Equitable Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 966 F.2d 861 (4th Cir.1992)	38
<i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int'l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)	34, 46
<i>Greensburg Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1022 (1993), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 40 F.3d 669, 673-74 (3d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Hill-Rom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 638 F.2d 676 (4th Cir. 1980)	39
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944).....	34
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	45
<i>Movers & Warehousemen's Assn.</i> , 224 NLRB 356 (1976), <i>enforced</i> , 550 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1979)	24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Cast-A-Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1973)	48
<i>NLRB v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984)	17, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir.1997)	38
<i>NLRB v. Martin A. Gleason, Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 466 (1976).....	36, 42, 44
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>NLRB v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local 16</i> , 873 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1989)	35
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Union</i> , (<i>Buffalo Linen</i>), 353 U.S. 87 (1957)	42
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	50
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	17
<i>Rock-Tenn Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 594 F. App’x 897 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Sam’s Club v. NLRB</i> , 173 F.3d 233 (4th Cir.1999)	17
<i>Schenk Packing Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 487 (1991)	38, 40, 41, 45
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Enters.</i> , 357 NLRB 1732 (2011)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Space Needle, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 35 (2015), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 692 F. App'x. 462 (9th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967)	23
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	38
<i>The Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Holness</i> , 706 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	48
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>Virginia Concrete Co. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	47
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16, 24, 37
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-4, 16, 18-24, 26, 28, 30-42, 45-48
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 4, 16, 20, 37, 45, 46, 48
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 4, 16, 18, 19, 21-24, 26, 28, 30-36
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	22, 33
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	49-50
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 17, 47
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	35, 46

Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a)(1)	48
